2. No person within the area prescribed in the First Schedule hereto shall be out of doors between the hours prescribed in the Second Schedule hereto except under the authority of a written permit granted by the Assistant Commissioner of Kyrenia or the Superintendent of Police in charge of the area:

Provided that this Order shall not apply to :-

(a) any member of the Executive Council;

- (b) any member of Her Majesty's Forces or of the Cyprus Police Force (which term for the purposes of this Order includes the Auxiliary Police Force and the Police Fire Service) and any Special Constable when on duty as such;
- (c) any person holding a summons to appear before a Special Court, established under the Special Court Laws, 1955 to 1957, when proceeding to and from the Court in accordance with such summons;
- (d) any advocate in possession of a certificate issued by a Justice of the Special Court or by the Registrar of the Special Court, Nicosia, that he is briefed to appear in the Special Court on a specified date when such advocate is proceeding to and from such Court on such date.
- 3. This Order shall come into force on the 18th day of November, 1958.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

Kharcha Village area.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

From 1230 hours until 1730 hours on the 18th November, 1958.

Ordered this 18th day of November, 1958.

Y. C. Antoniou,

(M.P. 4027.)

Assistant Commissioner of Kyrenia.

No. 1065.

THE CURFEWS LAWS, 1955.

LAWS 17 AND 47 OF 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 2 of the Curfews Laws, 1955, and delegated to me under section 2A of the said Laws by Notification No. 666 published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 19th July, 1956, I do hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Curfews (Kyrenia District) (No. 29)

Order, 1958.

2. No person within the area prescribed in the First Schedule hereto shall be out of doors between the hours prescribed in the Second Schedule hereto except under the authority of a written permit granted by the Assistant Commissioner of Kyrenia or the Superintendent of Police in charge of the area:

Provided that this Order shall not apply to:—
(a) any member of the Executive Council;

(b) any member of Her Majesty's Forces or of the Cyprus Police Force (which term for the purposes of this Order includes the Auxiliary Police Force and the Police Fire Service) and any Special Constable when on duty as such;

(c) any person holding a summons to appear before a Special Court, established under the Special Court Laws, 1955 to 1957, when proceeding to and from the Court in accordance with such

summons;

- (d) any advocate in possession of a certificate issued by a Justice of the Special Court or by the Registrar of the Special Court, Nicosia, that he is briefed to appear in the Special Court on a specified date when such advocate is proceeding to and from such Court on
- 3. This Order shall come into force on the 19th day of November, 1958.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

Kato Dhikomo Village area.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

From 0500 hours on the 19th November, 1958, until further notice.

Ordered this 19th day of November, 1958.

(M.P. 4027.)

No. 1066.

Y. C. Antoniou, Assistant Commissioner of Kyrenia.

THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 111.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Law, Cap. 111, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Nikoklia in the District of Paphos, are published in the Gazette.

## IRRIGATION DIVISION OF NIKOKLIA.

## Rules.

- 1. These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Nikoklia (Paphos District) Rules, 1956.
  - 2. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires-

    - "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Paphos.
      "Committee" means the Commistee of the Irrigation Division.
      "Irrigation Division" means the Irrigation Division of Nikoklia, Paphos.
  - "Law" means the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Law, Cap. 111.
    "List" means the list of the names and residence of the proprietors and of the lands and extent thereof which are to be benefited or are capable of being benefited by the works prepared under the provisions of section 16 of the Law as finally settled;

"Works" means the irrigation works of the Irrigation Division and includes the water to be leased from Government for the purposes of the said works.

- 3. The Committee shall hold office for a period of three years beginning on the 29th February, 1956. Thereafter the election of the Committee shall take place every third year in the first week of the month of March and it shall hold office for a period of three years from the day next following its election.
- 4.—(1) The Committee shall appoint a treasurer who shall collect the rates and charges assessed upon the proprietors mentioned in the list.
- (2) The treasurer shall, on the 31st August, in every year, prepare a statement of all rates or charges still due and unpaid on that date and shall forward such statement to the Commissioner.
  - (3) The treasurer shall not be paid any remuneration.
- (4) The treasurer shall be appointed for such period as the Committee may fix, but in no case extending over the term of office of the Committee appointing such treasurer.
- 5. Every proprietor mentioned in the list shall pay a rate not exceeding £1.500 mils per annum as may be prescribed by the Committee from time to time for every Government donum of land owned by such proprietor which is benefited or is capable of being benefited by the works.
- 6. All rates assessed under the provisions of the Law and of these Rules shall be paid on or before the 31st August, in every year.
- 7. The list shall be examined annually not later than the 1st day of March, in every year, by the Committee who shall have power to amend same as in section 16 (6) of the Law provided.
- 8. The annual estimates of the Irrigation Division shall be submitted by the Committee to the Commissioner for approval not later than the 1st day of April, in every year.